Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

)

)

RESOLUTION IN HONOR OF THE CENTENNIAL ANNIVERSARY OF THE CALIFORNIA 4-H YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, 2013 is the Centennial Year of the California 4-H Youth Development Program; and,

WHEREAS, more than 600 youth are active in 4-H programs in Monterey County; and,

WHEREAS, The Montery County 4-H Youth Development Program is committed to helping our community's greatest resource, our young people, develop the skills they need to succeed; and,

WHEREAS, the University of California, Division of Agriculture and Natural Resources, a land-grant university, delivers the 4-H Youth Development Program through the California Cooperative Extension System; and,

WHEREAS, 13,400 adult volunteers in California contribute countless hours and effort each year educating our communities' youth. 4-H has programs on healthy living, science, engineering and technology, citizenship and leadership; and,

WHEREAS, 4-H values young people as a valuable resource and capable of providing solutions to the critical issues facing our communities where they live; in cities, suburbs and rural communities; and,

WHEREAS, 4-H youth create positive changes in every community in the state of California; and,

WHEREAS, 4-H youth build skills that help them thrive as competent, confident, caring leaders of character who are connected to others and contribute to their communities.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors does hereby proclaim 2013 **The Centennial Year of California 4-H Youth Development Program** in Monterey County and encourages everyone to join us in celebrating The 4-H Youth Development Program that has and will continue to uniquely prepare young people to step up to the challenges of a complex and rapidly changing world for the next 100 years.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of August 2013, upon motion of Supervisor __________ by the following

vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on ______.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____